

No. 07-290

**In the Supreme Court of
the United States**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

DICK HELLER,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE XX MEMBERS OF
UNITED STATES SENATE AND XXX MEMBERS OF
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK*
10560 Main Street, Suite 404
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
Counsel for Amici Curiae
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ORIGINAL INTENT AND EARLY INTERPRETATION	5
A. The Text: Rights of the People vs. State Powers	5
B. Drafting the Amendment in 1789 ...	9
C. The Freedmen’s Bureau Act of 1866	13
II. CONTINUATION OF A CONSISTENT READING	19
A. Regulation in the District of Columbia	19
B. The Property Requisition	

Act of 1941	22
C. The Firearms Owners' Protection Act of 1986	26
III. LEGISLATION IN THE 21 ST CENTURY .	28
A. Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act	28
B. Disaster Relief & Emergency Assistance Act Amendment	31
C. The D.C. Personal Protection Act Bill	34
IV. A HANDGUN BAN IS UNREASONABLE ON ITS FACE, RENDERING A REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS UNNECESSARY	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX: MEMBERS OF CONGRESS JOINING IN AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	2
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	31
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	7
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 16	8
U.S. Const., Amendment I	6
U.S. Const., Amendment II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amendment IV	6
U.S. Const., Amendment V	7
U.S. Const., Amendment VI	6
U.S. Const., Amendment VII	6

U.S. Const., Amendment IX	6
U.S. Const., Amendment X	7
U.S. Const., Amendment XIII	13
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV	15-19

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	13, 16, 19
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2007, P.L. 109-295, 120 Stat. 1355 (2006)	31, 33
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, P.L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	4, 26-28
Freedmen's Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866)	2, 13, 18
Gun Control Act, P.L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	3, 26, 35
Property Requisition Act, P.L. 274, 55 Stat. 742 (1941)	3, 22-25
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, P.L. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005)	4, 28-31

Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, in Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2007, Title IV, § 557, P.L. 109-295, 120 Stat 1355 (2006)	4, 31-34
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	36
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	36
18 U.S.C. § 922(p)	36
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)	36
18 U.S.C. § 923	36
18 U.S.C. § 926A	28
42 U.S.C. § 1981	16
42 U.S.C. § 5207	31, 32
27 Stat. 116 (1892)	19
31 Stat. 1328 (1901)	19
34 Stat. 808 (1906)	20
47 Stat. 650 (1932)	20
57 Stat. 586 (1943)	21

67 Stat. 93 (1953) 21

D.C. Code § 1-303.43 20

D.C. Code, Chapter 45 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe 14-18

Cong. Rec. *passim*

District of Columbia Personal Protection Act
Bills, H.R. 5013 (2004), S. 1001,
H.R. 1399 (2007) 4, 34-35

Freedmen’s Bureau Bill, H.R. 613 (1866) 16

House Report 767, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932) 21

Disaster Recovery Personal Protection Act Bill,
H.R. 5013 (2006) 32

Rpt. No. 1120 [to accompany S. 1579], House
Committee on Military Affairs, 77th Cong.,
1st Sess. (Aug. 4, 1941) 23

Rpt. No. 1214, Conference Report [to accompany
S. 1579], 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 25, 1941) 25

*The Right to Keep and Bear Arms: Report of the
Subcommittee on the Constitution, Senate
Judiciary Committee, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)* 27

Senate Report 575, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932) . 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Amar, *The Bill of Rights & the Fourteenth
Amendment*, 101 YALE L.J. 1193 (Apr. 1992) . . 13

D. Caplan, *Restoring the Balance: The Second
Amendment Revisited*, 5 FORDHAM URBAN
L.J. 31 (1976), reprinted in 131 CONG. REC.
S8692 (June 24, 1985) 27

CREATING THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1991) 12

DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL
CONGRESS (1986-1995) 9-11

DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION
OF THE CONSTITUTION (1976, 2000) 11, 12

FEDERAL GAZETTE, June 18, 1789 10

S. Halbrook, *Congress Interprets the Second
Amendment: Declarations by a Co-Equal Branch
on the Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms*,
62 TENNESSEE LAW REVIEW 597 (Spring 1995). . 22

S. Halbrook, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, & THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS, 1866-1876 (1998)	13-14
S. Halbrook, <i>Second-Class Citizenship and the Second Amendment in the District of Columbia</i> , 5 GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY CIVIL RIGHTS LAW JOURNAL, Nos. 1 & 2, 105 (1995).	19
S. Halbrook, <i>To Keep and Bear Their Private Arms: The Adoption of the Second Amendment, 1787-1791</i> , 10 N.Ky.L.Rev. 13 (1982), reprinted in 131 Cong. Rec. S9105 (July 9, 1985)	27
James C. Hutson, <i>The Bill of Rights: The Roger Sherman Draft</i> , in THIS CONSTITUTION (1988) . .	10
JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SENATE (1820)	12, 13
PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (1973, 1979) . . .	7, 9, 10
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	7
